
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-0267

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

August 18, 2015

AUTHORIZING A SIXTH AMENDMENT TO REVOCABLE PERMIT AGREEMENT  
FOR A TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER AT OKI PARK 

BACKGROUND

A.  City Agreement No. 96-115 (Agreement) was executed on September 24, 1996 by the 
City and Sacramento Cellular Telephone Company for the operation of a 
telecommunications tower at Oki Park. Through a series of mergers and acquisitions, 
Sacramento Cellular Telephone Company became New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
(Permittee). The Permittee, having assumed all of the rights and obligations under the 
Agreement, is interested in continuing the Agreement with the City. The recommended
amendment to the Agreement (Exhibit A) will extend the term for five years with three 
five-year renewal options.  

B.  The recommendation in this report is in accordance with City Code Chapter 3.76
regarding revocable permits, as well as the 2035 General Plan regarding 
telecommunication infrastructure.  

C. Revenue from the recommended amendment will be recorded in the General Fund 
(Fund 1001) in the Citywide and Community Support budget in accordance with 
Resolution No. 2012-020 adopted by City Council on January 31, 2012. The 
recommended amendment includes an initial term of five years with three five-year 
renewal options, and annual rent increases of three percent. Annual revenue will begin 
at $22,489 in the first year and increase to $25,311 by the fifth year, for a total of 
$119,395 at the end of the fifth year. If all renewal options are exercised the agreement 
will expire September 30, 2036. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute the 
Sixth Amendment to Revocable Permit Agreement for Oki Park (City Agreement 
No. 96-115), and any other documents necessary to implement the amendment, 
with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC for five years with three five-year renewal 
options for the operation of a telecommunications tower and associated 
equipment.

Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 1 of 7



Table of Contents: 
Exhibit A – Sixth Amendment to Revocable Permit Agreement 

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on August 18, 2015, by the following vote:

Ayes: Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer, Warren 
and Mayor Johnson 

Noes:  None

Abstain: None 

Absent: None

Attest:

           
Shirley Concolino, City Clerk

Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 2 of 7

Shirley Concolino
Digitally signed by Shirley Concolino 
DN: cn=Shirley Concolino, o=City of Sacramento, ou=City 
Clerk, email=sconcolino@cityofsacramento.org, c=US 
Date: 2015.08.25 10:14:46 -07'00'



Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 3 of 7



Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 4 of 7



Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 5 of 7



Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 6 of 7



Resolution 2015-0267 August 18, 2015 Page 7 of 7




